

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
WESTERN DIVISION**

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD)
OF KANSAS CITY,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

GS LABS LLC,)

Defendant.)

Case No. 21-cv-00525-FJG

**DEFENDANT GS LABS LLC'S REPLY SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF
ITS PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNT III SHOULD BE DISMISSED IN ITS ENTIRETY.....	3
A. Blue KC Should be Held to the Pleading Standard of Rule 9(b) and Falls Woefully Short.....	3
B. Count III Should Be Dismissed Because Blue KC Fails to Plead Circumstances That Are Unjust.....	4
C. Count III Should Be Dismissed As a Matter of Law for Money GS Labs Did Not Directly Receive.....	6
D. Blue KC Lacks Standing to Claim Unjust Enrichment On Behalf of Third Parties.....	7
E. Count III Fails to the Extent ERISA Governs the Payment Mechanism at Issue.	7
III. COUNT I SHOULD BE DISMISSED TO THE EXTENT BLUE KC SEEKS DECLARATORY RELIEF UNDER ERISA.....	8
IV. CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union/E. Mo. Fund v. Miller</i> , 803 S.W.2d 592 (Mo. 1991)	6
<i>Assoc. Eng'g Co. v. Webbe</i> , 795 S.W.2d 606 (Mo. App. E.D.1990)	4
<i>Cardinal Neurosugery & Spine, Inc. v. Greater St. Louis Constr. Laborers Welfare Fund</i> , No. 4:10-CV-2216 (CEJ), 2011 WL 13254420 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 22, 2011)	8
<i>Dakotas & W. Minn. Elec. Indus. Health & Welfare Fund v. First Agency, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 1098 (2017).....	8
<i>Drobnak v. Andersen Corp.</i> , 561 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	8
<i>Khoday v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (D. Minn. 2012).....	3
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
<i>Munro v. Lucy Activewear, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Pharmacia Corp Supplemental Pension Plan ex rel. Pfizer Inc. v. Weldon</i> , 126 F. Supp. 3d 1061 (E.D. Mo. 2015)	6
<i>S&J, Inc. v. McLoud & Co.</i> , 108 S.W.3d 765 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008).....	4
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	7
<i>Stockdall v. TG Investments, Inc.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 3d 871 (E.D. Mo. 2015)	6
<i>Streambend Property II, LLC v. Ivy Tower Minneapolis, LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2015)	3

United States v. Henderson,
No. 03-5060, 2004 WL 540278 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2004) 3

Washington v. Federal National Mortgage Association,
Case No. 4:20-cv-974, 2021 WL 2371506 (W.D. Mo. June 9, 2021)..... 9

Statutory Authorities

15 U.S.C. § 116..... 1, 5, 7, 8, 9

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)..... 8, 9

Pub. L. 116-127..... 1

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 3
